### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

	Name	Execution Date
V	VatchGuard Technologies, Inc.	06/28/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: Bank of Montreal, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address: 115 South LaSalle Street	
City: Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6493752
Patent Number:	6542508
Patent Number:	6560238
Patent Number:	6597661
Patent Number:	6625150
Patent Number:	6678827
Patent Number:	6732199
Patent Number:	6738908
Patent Number:	6751668
Patent Number:	6834350
Patent Number:	6961336
Patent Number:	7103679
Patent Number:	7117530
Patent Number:	7237263
Patent Number:	7420976
	DATENT

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028488 FRAME: 0917

501975817

lı .	II I
Patent Number:	7773604
Patent Number:	7882558
Patent Number:	7970844
Patent Number:	8191132
Patent Number:	D473879
Patent Number:	7584256
Patent Number:	7613172
Patent Number:	7613923
Patent Number:	7617305
Patent Number:	7627641
Patent Number:	7882187
Patent Number:	8150002
Patent Number:	8176162
Application Number:	13466826
Application Number:	11357164
Application Number:	12628901
Application Number:	11554746
Application Number:	13457319
Application Number:	12694022
Application Number:	12643378
Application Number:	12643663

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (312)803-5299

 Phone:
 (312) 845-3430

 Email:
 kalwa@chapman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street
Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1990274
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Kalwa

Total Attachments: 6 source=3217423#page1.tif source=3217423#page2.tif

source=3217423#page3.tif source=3217423#page4.tif source=3217423#page5.tif source=3217423#page6.tif

#### PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 28th day of June, 2012, WatchGuard Technologies, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Debtor"), with its principal place of business and mailing address at 505 5th Avenue South, Suite 500, Seattle, Washington 98104, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to Bank of Montreal, a Canadian chartered bank acting through its Chicago branch ("BMO"), with its mailing address at 115 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below, and its successors and assigns (BMO acting as such administrative agent and any successor(s) or assign(s) to BMO acting in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Agent"), and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent or patent application listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure the payment and performance of all Secured Obligations of Debtor as set out in that certain Security Agreement bearing even date herewith between Debtor and Agent, as the same may be amended, modified, or restated from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the patents and patent applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

3217423.01.01.B.doc 1990274

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed as of the date and year	Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral last above written.	Agreement to be duly
	WATCHGUARD TECHNOL	OGIES, INC.

[Signature Page to Patent Collateral Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

WATCHGUARD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Title Managing Director

By	
Name	
Title	•••
Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.	
BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent	
By Katie Jones	

[Signature Page to Patent Collateral Agreement]

# SCHEDULE A TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

# U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

### **PATENTS:**

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING	PATENT	Issue
IIILE	SERIAL NO.	DATE	No.	DATE
AUTOMATICALLY IDENTIFYING SUBNETWORKS	00 987 979.2	11/03/00	1,238,515	08/02/06
IN A NETWORK				
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR GRAPHICALLY	09/307,256	05/06/99	6,493,752	12/10/02
DISPLAYING DATA MOVEMENT IN A SECURED				
NETWORK				
METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZATION OF POLICY	09/465,123	12/16/99	6,542,508	04/01/03
CACHE				
CALENDAR QUEUE CACHE	09/465,981	12/16/99	6,560,238	05/06/03
NETWORK PACKET CLASSIFICATION	09/382,568	08/25/99	6,597,661	07/22/03
POLICY ENGINE ARCHITECTURE	09/464,939	12/16/99	6,625,150	09/23/03
MANAGING MULTIPLE NETWORK SECURITY	09/307,332	05/06/99	6,678,827	01/13/04
SOFTWARE PROGRAMMABLE CALENDAR QUEUE	09/464,886	12/16/99	6,732,199	05/04/04
CACHE				
GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY	09/306,646	05/06/99	6,738,908	05/18/04
DENIAL OF SERVICE ATTACK BLOCKING WITH	09/525,097	03/14/00	6,751,668	06/15/04
SELECTIVE PASSING				
SECURE AND DIFFERENTIATED DELIVERY OF	09/347,387	07/06/99	6,834,350	12/21/04
NETWORK SECURITY INFORMATION				
CONTACTING A COMPUTING DEVICE OUTSIDE A	09/800,755	03/06/01	6,961,336	11/01/05
LOCAL NETWORK				
METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZATION OF POLICY	10/360,671	02/07/03	7,006,502	12/16/99
CACHE				
AUTOMATICALLY IDENTIFYING SUBNETWORKS	10/644,888	08/20/03	7,103,679	09/05/06
IN A NETWORK				
CONTACTING A COMPUTING DEVICE OUTSIDE A	09/732,543	12/07/00	7,117,530	10/03/06
LOCAL NETWORK				
DYNAMIC VPN CONFIGURATION PROTOCOL	09/800,754	03/06/01	7,237,263	06/26/07
METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZATION OF POLICY	11/346,899	02/03/06	7,420,976	09/02/08
CACHE				
METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZATION OF POLICY	12/145,751	06/25/08	7,773,604	08/10/10
CACHE				
TUNNEL DESIGNATION SYSTEM FOR VIRTUAL	11/542,680	10/02/06	7,882,558	02/01/11
PRIVATE NETWORKS				

REPLICATING MESSAGE QUEUES BETWEEN	12/548,286	9/26/09	7,970,844	6/28/2011
CLUSTERED EMAIL GATEWAY SYSTEMS				
SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY	11/778,350	07/16/07	8,191,132	05/29/12
PORTION OF A DISPLAY PANEL OR COMPUTER	29/105,276	05/06/99	D473,879	04/29/03
SCREEN WITH AN ICON IMAGE				
REPLICATING MESSAGE QUEUES BETWEEN	11/103,061	4/11/05	7,584,256	9/1/2009
CLUSTERED EMAIL GATEWAY SYSTEMS				
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING	11/019,092	12/21/04	7,613,172	11/3/2009
UNSOLICITED MESSAGING				
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING	11/066,660	2/25/05	7,613,923	11/3/2009
UNSOLICITED MESSAGING IN REAL TIME				
MESSAGING NETWORKS				
EMAIL SERVER SYSTEM AND METHOD	11/295,591	12/7/05	7,617,305	11/10/200
				9
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RECOGNIZING	11/370,932	3/9/06	7,627,641	12/1/2009
DESIRED EMAIL				
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING	11/548,719	10/12/06	7,882,187	2/1/2011
UNDESIRED EMAIL CONTAINING IMAGE-BASED				
MESSAGES				
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING	12/610,987	11/2/09	8,150,002	4/3/2012
UNSOLICITED MESSAGING IN REAL TIME				
MESSAGING NETWORKS				
EMAIL SERVER SYSTEM AND METHOD	12/610,994	11/2/09	8,176,162	5/8/2012

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
EMAIL SERVER SYSTEM AND METHOD	CA2006/001989	12/6/06
EMAIL SERVER SYSTEM AND METHOD	2,637,368	12/7/06
EMAIL SERVER SYSTEM AND METHOD	13/466,826	5/8/12
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING	11/357,164	2/21/06
SECURITY FOR SIP-BASED COMMUNICATIONS		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING	2,537,069	2/21/06
SECURITY FOR SIP-BASED COMMUNICATIONS		
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RECOGNIZING	2,644,237	2/19/07
DESIRED EMAIL		
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RECOGNIZING	EP07701797.8	2/19/07
DESIRED EMAIL		
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RECOGNIZING	12/628,901	12/2/09
DESIRED EMAIL		
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RECOGNIZING	2,626,068	10/11/07
DESIRED EMAIL		

DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  MICHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING UNSOLICITED MESSAGING  GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY  SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPITIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPITIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPITIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETW	REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	11/554,746	10/31/06
REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING UNSOLICITED MESSAGING  GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK  SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK  SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  PCT/US2009/0690  12/21/09  SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  PCT/US2009/0699  12/21/09  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  PCT/US2009/0699  12/21/09  SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  PCT/US2009/0699  12/21/09	DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE	,	
DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING UNSOLICITED MESSAGING  GENERALIZED NEIWORK SECURITY POLICY  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NEIWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NEIWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NEIWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NEIWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NEIWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NEITORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NEITORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NEITORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO PCT/US2010/0225 01/26/10 9  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NEITWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NEITWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK  SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK  SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09	IS UNDESIRED		
IS UNDESIRED  REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING UNSOLICITED MESSAGING  GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY  SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION SOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09	REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	2,667,688	10/25/07
REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING UNSOLICITED MESSAGING  GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY  SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO PCT/US2010/0225  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09	DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE		
DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE IS UNDESIRED  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING UNSOLICITED MESSAGING  GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY  SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09	IS UNDESIRED		
IS UNDESIRED  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING UNSOLICITED MESSAGING  GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY  11/873,512  10/17/07  SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY  13/457,319  04/26/12  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09	REPUTATION-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	EP07816059.5	10/25/07
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING UNSOLICITED MESSAGING  GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY  11/873,512  10/17/07  SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY  13/457,319  04/26/12  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK 12/643,663 12/21/09 SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 SECURITY PROCESSING	DETERMINING A LIKELIHOOD THAT A MESSAGE		
UNSOLICITED MESSAGING  GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY  SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09	IS UNDESIRED		
GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY  SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY  13/457,319  04/26/12  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING	11/019,092	12/2/09
SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY  CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPITIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPITIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0690 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09	UNSOLICITED MESSAGING	,	
CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09	GENERALIZED NETWORK SECURITY POLICY	11/873,512	10/17/07
ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09	SCALABLE TRANSPARENT PROXY	13/457,319	04/26/12
ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09	CLUSTERED ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK	61/139.078	12/19/08
ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK 12/643,663 12/21/09 SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 12/21/09			
CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09		61/147.542	01/27/09
TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09		01/11/,512	01/2//02
ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09			
CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0690 12/21/09 SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09		12/694.022	01/26/10
TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09			
ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09  12/21/09  12/21/09  12/21/09  12/21/09			
CONFORM WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK 12/643,548 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09		PCT/US2010/0225	01/26/10
TO REGIONAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09  12/21/09		9	
CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09			
FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK PCT/US2009/0690 12/21/09 SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09		12/643.378	12/21/09
CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE AND CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK PCT/US2009/0690 12/21/09 SECURITY DEVICES 02  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0690 12/21/09 12/21/09			
FOR NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09  PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09		PCT/US2009/0690	12/21/09
SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK PCT/US2009/0690 12/21/09 SECURITY DEVICES 02 CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09			
SECURITY DEVICES  SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09	SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK	12/643.548	12/21/09
SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0690 12/21/09 12/21/09			
SECURITY DEVICES  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09	SELF-MONITORING CLUSTER OF NETWORK	PCT/US2009/0690	12/21/09
CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK SECURITY PROCESSING CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09			
SECURITY PROCESSING  CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK  PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09			12/21/09
CLUSTER ARCHITECTURE FOR NETWORK PCT/US2009/0689 12/21/09		, -	
		PCT/US2009/0689	12/21/09
	SECURITY PROCESSING		

**RECORDED: 07/02/2012**